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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ., PRINCIPAL BENCH
0A No.3473/2001 -
0A No.3474/2001
0A No.3475/2001
#h -
Mew Delhi this the 5 day of January, 2003%.

HOM BLE MR. GOVIMDAM S.TaMPI, MEMBER (ADMNY)
HMOM BLE MR. SHARNKER RAJU, MEMBER (JUDICIAL)

0A _No.3473/2001

Yogesh Gulati

S0 late Shri B.R.Gulati,

R C-84, Mew Police Lines,

Kindsway Camp, Delhi~11000%9. - Applicant.

(By advocate: Shri S.K.Gupta)
“Wersus-

1. Gowvt. of MNCT of Belhi
Through Chief Secretary,
Delhi Sscretariate,
I.P. Estate, MNew Dalhi.

2. Commissionaer of Police,
Delhi Police Headquarter,
MS0 Building, I.P.Estate,
Hew Delhi-110002.

[

Joint Commissioner of Police (AP),
Delhi Police Headguarter,

MSO Building, TI.P.Estate,

tdew Dalhi~110002.

4. additional Commissioner of Peolice (aR),
Delhi Police Headguarter,
MS0 Building, I.P.Estate,
Mew Delhi-~110002Z.

5. Deputy Commissionser of Police,

IIIrd Rattalion,

D.a.P. YVikas Puri,

tdew Deelhid . -« Respondents
(By advocate: Mrs.Renu George)

QA _No . .3474/2001

Wirender Kumar

Working as Constable in PCR

Hoarth Zone, Ludolw Castle,

Sham Math Marg,

Delhi . Applicant.

(By advocate: Shri S.K.Gupta)
~Versus-
1. Govt. of NCT of Delhi
Through Chief Secretary.,

Delhi Secretariate,
T.P. Estate, Mew Delhi.
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. Commissioner of Polics,
Delhi Police Headguarter,
MS0 Building, I.P.Estate,
Mew Delhi-~110002.

A Joint Commissioner of Police (AP},
Delhi Police Headguarter,
M30 Bullding, I.P.Estate,
e Delhi~110002.

4. Aadditional Commissioner of Police (aPRP),
Delhi Police Headguarter,
MSO Building, I.P.Estate,
Mew Belhi-~-110002.

. Daeputy Commissioner of Police,
II1T1rd Battalion,
D.a.P, Vikas Puri,
tHaw Delhi. .. .Respondents

(By Advocate: Mrs.3Sumedha Shérmaj

QA _No.3475/2001.

Ram Pal

S/0 Late Shri B.Lal,

RS0 146453, Gautam Colony,

Harela, Delhi. «e.fapplicant.

(By advocate: Shri S.K.Gupta)
Ve rsu e

1. Govt. of MNCT of Delhi
Through Chief Secretarwv.,
Delhi Secretariate,
I.P.Estate, New Delhi.

Z. Commissioner of Police,
O=lhi Police Heasdguarter,
M30 Buillding., I.P.Estate,
Hew Delhi-110002.

Joint Commissioner of Police (aAR),
Delhi Police Hesadouarter,

M30 Buillding, I.P.Estate,

MHew Delhi-~110002.

o

4 .. Aadditional Commissioner of Police (aP),
Oelhi Police Headguarter,
MS0 Buillding, I.P.Estate,
tHlew Delhi—~110002.

b Deputy Commnissioner of Police,
TI1Ird Battalion,
D.a.P. vikas Puri,
MMesw Delhi. . . .Respondents

(By aAadvocate: Shri Ram Kanwar)
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By Mr. Shanker Reiuw. Member [JI)1:

ms the matters involwe common questions of fact
and  law, these O0fas are being disposed of by “Tthis comnmon

ardar.

2. applicants  who  were posted in  Punishment
Branch of 3rd Bn. 0aP of Oelhi Police, on & complaint by

Canstable Maresh Kumar were proceeded in  a preliminary

enguiry conducted by ACP Ram Singh and on the basis of the
report  Deputy Commissioner of Police (DCP) by an  order

clated 15"&N96.0rdﬁr@o a common DE against tham.

%, @pplicants have been served upon a sumnary of
allagation and at pressent we are dealing with the cases of
A8 Yogesh Gulati, HC Rampal and Constable Yirender Singh,

who have been issued ths following imputation:

"It is allegsd thata-

I} Head Const. Ram Pal Mo.2150/0a8P and Const.
Virender Kumar Mo.Z2364/0aP denanded  amount  of
Re . 2,000/~  From Const. Maresh Kumar, Mo.2366/D6R
Hd . Const. Ram Pal, HNO.2150/08P also  followsd
i11$qal official procedurs in submitting the file
on  4.1.926 directly to Sh., D.7. Barde the then
DCPKIII» Br. DARP whilse the DCP was under transfer
to Ist. Brn. and that too he prodnced the DLUE.
file of Const. HMaresh Kumar, No.238S0D8P after an
inordinate delay of 39 davs whllw the file was
ordered to be put up on 27.11.95. The above
circumstances indicatse the malafide intenticon on
the part of Head Const. Ram Pal with some
ulterior metive best known to him.

(I1) &SI (Min.) Yogesh Gulati, HaR/IIT Bn. Dap
for poor supervisic QW s staff.
HMisrsprasenting the fachts to nior officers,

)
catsing undug delay of 5 ordays iﬁ submitting
applicati@n clatad 1Eﬁl"?h submit

Maresh Kumar, Mo.Z366/0aP befors
Oﬁr and he further tried his lewe]
his staff.

DCP!III Br .

e by Const.
the
bast to protect
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(III) Sub~Inspector HMangss Singh, HO.LD/362 (Hea
él@rkj ITT Bn. OaP for poor supervision over higd
statf and he also failed to take note of the
application submitted by Const. HMaraesh  Kumar,
MO . 2366/DAP  vide which he had requested For
p@rm,uanmn to appear before DCPJIII Bn. DAP.

The above act of aomission/Caommizsion on the part
af  Sub-Inspector Mangee Singh, No.D/3E2  (Min.).
&8I L (Min.) . Yogssh fulati, Mo.4036/0, Ml
Constable Ram Pal MNo.2150/0DaFP (Min.) and Const.
Wirendsr  Kumar, MNo.Z q/DMl (Exe.) amounts to
grave misconduct, carele negligence and
dereliction in the diﬁcharg@ of  their official
et d which 1o tham liable for punishment as
envizsaged I 21 of the Delhi Police Act,

1978 "

1-.*%(

4. Enguiry Officer (EQ) after recording evidence

of 8 Phs framsd a charge. fpplicants produced six DWs  in

“the enguiry and submitted thelir defence statements.

5. EQ through his findings deted - 8.2.97  has

recordaed a Finding exonegrating applicants From the charge.

G O raecaipt  of the gnoulry rcport

disciplinary  authority by his memo dated

fA]

s
E

\!3

@ ez

P

0

k!

L2097 disa
with ths findings of the EQ and before taking a8 final

dacision  afforded applicants a reasonabls opportunity. He

Chas  disagreed with the Findings of the EO on the Following

COUNER:

"Tha instant DE has been completed by Sh. =
Thakur, ACP/Ist Bn. D&P, E.0. who has submitted
his Findings to the disciplinary authority
concluding therein That the charge levelled
against all the delinquents mentioned about has
not  been  proved. Howsver, the undesrsigned does
nott  agree  with the findings of the E.O. on +the
following counts:

Li) ®Matural conduct of wesping of Ok, Maresh
Kumar, Mo.23&66/DaF in utter desperation

(i1} Deposition of SI Rajesh Juneja and SI Om
Parkash, P& & S0 to DCP/ITI Bn. Dl o the
undaersigned regarding  demand of monay by HAPR
Branch officials. as those twe Police personnel
are the indegpendent withesses.
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i1i1) Sense of conviction of Ct. Maresh Rumar,
-5

Mo.2366/0aP  in  raising  the matter in Tthe opsn
Darbar of the Sr. Addl. CLP. Lhr&T}” Delhi.

{iv) Pinpointing of the HAP Branch afficials by
Tthe Ct.

(v) Inordinate delay in submission of note by HAP
on G=-2-94  though  the incident took place  on
12128,

n  wiew of the above Taclts, dis—agreeing with the
Findinas of the E.0. & copy of The same is hersby
sUPRLL® to 81 (HMin. ) Mangoo Singh, WO DS RES, AST
(tMin.) - Yogesh Gulati, Mo 499& /0, MG (Min.) Ram
Pal, Mo 2180/ DAP ana ct. Wirandsr L
2ESA/0aR with the dirsction to submit  written
sresentation  in this regard within 15 days from
the date of its int if no reply is  received
within stipulat ariod ex-parte decision shall
be taken on its merits.

7. applicants  filed their repressntations

against the disagresment Mote.

y Disciplinary Authority on the basis of the

o]

reprasentations and  contentions put-forth by applicants
imposed upon AST, punishment of perman&nt Fforfelitura of one
waalr B approwed zervice For a period of fTwo years with

cumulative af

@ A ~agards the obher Two Mead Constable and
constable  their Three yaars® approvead service has  been
Forfeited permanently for a pariod of Fiwve years with
cundlative affsct. ST Mangoo Singh has  been exonerated

From the charge and the DE was dropped.

10. tpplicants  preferred appeals against the
Impughed  ordsr wherein the appsllate authority maintained

the punishment.
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11 At The outselt by referring ko the decision
af  the High Court of Delhi in Shakbi Zingh_ w. Union _of

India & Grs. CWP MNo.23ER/2000 decided on 17.9.2002,. Shri
SLK. Ciupta, learned counsel fTor applicants contended that
punishment is not in~conformity with Rule 8 (d) (ii) of the
Delhi Police (Punishment & aAppeal) Rules, 1980. One of the
grrounds taken by  applicants iz that the disciplinary
authority while disagreeing with the findings of the EQ
instead of recording tentative reasons for his disagreement

rather proved the charge against applicants and in this

[l

mannar he has  pre-judged the issue which 1is  not n
consonancs  with the decision of the HMigh Court in CwWP

Mo 2665/2002  Commissioner of Police v. Constable Pramod

Rumar decided by the High court of Delhi on 19.9.2002.

12. Shri Gupta has Ffurther taken us to wvarious
Jocuments  annexed with the 04 to contend that in so far as
four counts of disagreement relates to the allegation of
clemanad of money by applicants and the lagt disadgreement
pertains to asSl  Gulati by taking inordinate delaw in
pultting up of the Note. He has taken us to the eavidence of
Ph-Z% as well as PW-6 to contend that Constable Naresh Kumar
had made a compliant for demand of money by the officers of
HaP  branch and not disclosed the name of the officers and
though the money was allegedly demanded earlier there is no

axplanation as to the delay in reporting the same.

13E. Shri Gupta states that the Tile as per
evidaence of DOP recorded during the course of the enqguiry
callad by DCP 3Zrd Bn. on Z3.11.95 has been put up on
ZT.11.95 and a final order of punizhment was passed against

Conatable on 4.1.95. Aas such therse was no  occasion for
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applicants to have demanded money From the complainant aX
it was not within their Jurisdiction to be in any manner

instrumaental in imposition of punishment against the

complainant.

14. Shri Gupts further contended that the
disasgreement 1Is based on extransouz matter and is not borne
out from the official record as during disagreement the
disciplinary authority haé toe restrict himself to the
record of the enguiry and in this conspectus it is stated
that application made by complainant MNaresh Kumar to the
DCP is  dated 12.1.946  and therein word DE  has besen
subsequently manipulated otherwise this has been made in
connection wWith his personal problems which does not
transpire any iota of material as to demand of money or

harassment: to the complainant at the hands of applicants.

By further referring to & Note dated 12.1.96 where
Constable MNaresh Kumar has insisted upon a personal

appearance  before the disciplinary authority when he has
already been given the same and the matter stood concluded
in the disciplinary proceeding, a show cause nobtice was

issued to  the complainant on 18.3.9¢ and was confirmed

whersa applicants have been alleged to have remained adamant
and misbeshaved with HAP staff by threatening them to make a
Ffalse complaint against them and as applicants were
unisheedd in e DE as well as with a minaor penalty of
censurg  in Sampark Sabha he deliberately raised this issue
of demanding SOMe moOnay . Apparently on FC0.F.1996  and

s 1t was opened for the complainant to have made

o

before thi

A awoacific complaint as to demand of money allegedly oy
applicants. Furthaer relwing on the statement of D.T.

Bards, DCR, it is contended that Constable was heard in OR
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o 24.11.95 after the findings éf the EQO have besn serwved
aind  Tile was called on 27.11.9% which was submitted by the
cdeal ing pesistant  on Z29.11.95 allegation cannot e
astablished asgainst applicants. Shri Gupta stated that in
the disagreement Mote there iz no whisper as to adoption of
illegal procedure by  Head Constable and Constable by
processing  the DE file of MHaresh Kumar with delay of 39
dEWS , as such no punishment can be imposed upon applicants
i that count.

15. In s0 far as Yogesh Gulati is concerned, it

1
"

is contended that nobody has seen the complainant weeping,
including PW 81 Rakssh Juneja. In so fTar delay in putting
up the Mote is concerned, It is contended that previously
tongtable MNaresh Kumar was heard by Sh. o.T. Barde, DCP
and on his transfer Shri Naresh Kumar was appointed as DCP
who called the complainant in OR and when he found that he
has  already been heard in OR he had not acceded to his

requaest.

16. Factual matrix as highlighted indicate that
an 24.11.95 complainant Naresh Kumar was heard in OR and a
final decizion was taken on 4.1.9% which was sealed on
5.1.96 for approval. File was sealed on 2.1L.26¢ and
Constable Maresh Kumar was directed to appear on  12.1.94&,
when he appeared alongwith the ASI. DCP did not allow OR

thiz had already been availed. Shri Gupta further

2

ks
contended that the relevant documents including PE  report
statenents T witnesses recorded during the PE evidence
have not been serwved upon them, which is not in consonance
Wwith the principles of natural justice. By explaining the

delayv  against A31 Gulsti it is contended that the
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application was written by Maresh Kumar on 12.1.%96, which
was  forwarded and for the period from 13.1.946 to 29.1.9%
faw davs were haolidavs  on account of Raepublic Day
arrangemnents and after taking the aforesaid period six days
delay comes which cannot be undus. Moreowvear, application
was  marked o AC~1 to be put up on file, as such MNots was
filed on 29.1.%96. The complainant after 12.1.96 despite
folding of thtrese  Sampark Sabha has not reported  this

matter, which shows his malafides.

17. On the other hand, respondents in  their
raply wvehemently opposed the contentions of applicants and
stated that disagreement 1is on the basis of the record
whether there is clear demand of money by HAP  Branch
officials and as Cwnstéble Maresh Kumar reported the matter
in Sampark Sabha and pinpointed applicants, the same on the

pre-ponderence of probability is sufficient to hold them

guilty.

18. It iz further stated that disadresment is
tentatively arrived and after submission of representations
by applicants through detailed reasons they have been held

guilty aof the charge. The appsllate authority has alsa

considered the contentions and passed a reasoned order.
1%. Moreover, on the multiplicity of the

punishment, deciszion in Shakti Singah’s case {(supra) is not

disputad.

20. Learnead counsel further stated that
depaoasition made by Pls 31 Rajesh Juneja and 3I Om  Parkash

who were working as PA and 30 toe DCP they have corroborated



the asxistence of money Ffrom Constable Naresh Kumar as HC
Rampal was found to have followed illegal procedure 1in
submitting the file directly to the DCP while he was under
transfar he should have put up the file through HAP viz.
AST Yogesh  Gulati. As the file has been inordinately
delaved being put up for 39 dawvs applicants are guilty of

the chargs.

L. Show cause notice issued to Naresh Kumar has
basn deferred as in the wake of allegation of demand of
illegal monsy  From the complainant and the same has been

vacated in favour of Constable Naresh Kumar.

22 Lastly, it is contended that in a Jjudicial
review this court has no jurisdiction to go inte the
correctness  of  the charge or zsufficiency of evidence on
reappralisal. From the angle of a common prudent man
sufficient evidence exists to sustain the charge against
applicants, as such the 04 is liable to be dismissed, as it

does not suffer from any procedural illegality.

2F. We  have carefully considered the rival
contentions o©of the parties and perused the material on
recard. At the outset having settled principles of law and
specifically in the light of the decision of the apex Court
Commissigner of Policge. JT 1998 (8) SC

£ ]

in Huldesp Singh v.

&08 Iin a disciplinary proceseding judicial review is limited
to  the extent of procedural illegality or infirmity and in
case of no evidence. As the disciplinary proceedings as

par Rule 2C¢ of the Delhi Police (Punishment and appeal)

iR

Rules, 1980 is based on pre-ponderence of probability the

strict rules of evidence and criminal procedure are not



117

appplicable. What is to be seen 1s whether the conclusions
arrived at are neither parverse nor based on no evidence

and passes the test of a common reasonabkls prudent man.

Z4. In the light of what has been laid down iFf
the evidencse in  the present s are  examined the

irresistible conclusion which can be safelwy drawn is  that
disciplinary authority has arrived at the guilt of
applicants on  the basis evidence but the correctness of

which or reappraisal cannot be gone into by this court.

25. We have perused the enquliry report and find
that EOQ hags exonerated a4SI1I on the ground that there is no
evidence to show his poor supervision and no delay on his

part to put the application of Maresh Kumar before the DCP.

26 In so far az charge against HC Rampal and
Constable regarding demand of money from the complainant it
is stated that not even a single PW has corroborated this
fact and the allegation against 21 Om Parkash by not
following the procedure in submitting the file to the
Senior Officer and delaving it for a period of 32 days, it
has beeaen proved that as the complainant has not reported
the allegations  to the DCP the allegations have not been

found substantiated.

7 . Digsciplinary authority took cognizance of
the evidence which has fTorthcome in  the DE  that the
Congtablse HNaresh Kumar wept before the officers and also
the evidence of PW-3 ST Rajesh Juneja who clesrly stated
that while working as PAa to DCPAIIIrd Bn. Maresh Kumar met

him and reported that personnel posted in HAP Branch have
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demandesd maney and for deoeing favour S$I took the complainant
o HAaR Branch. Moreover, Constable Raj Kumar, PW-4 also
corroborated the fact that Haresh Kumar had wept and wanted
appearance  bafore the DCP/IIIrd Bn. This has further been
corraborated by PWW-1l ASI Harbhajan Singh. PW-6 ST Cim
Prakash also corroborated that Naresh Kumar wanted to
appaar bafore the DCR/IIIrd Bn. regarding demand of money.
This is a pisce of evidence not rebutted against applicants
in the course of tﬁe DE. EO though specifically recorded
that Jdemand of money from the complainant has not  been
corroborated by not even a8 single witness is bellied on the

face of it in the light of the aforesaid evidence.

28. Moreowver, not only this material which has
formed basis of disagreement it iz also the reporting of
e matter by complainant before the Sampark Sabha
conducted by Senior Additional Commissioner of Police. 1t
is a natural conduct Ffrom a Constable who has been
traumatised and harassed at the hands of the HAP Branch to
the extent of demand of money to report the matter to the
higher authorities and 1if nothing comes as a result he
reported  the matter in Sampark Sabha which has been held
From time toe time. The very conduct of the complainant to
raise his grievance as to specifically alleging demand of
monaey against applicants by nanming them in the complaint
before the Sampark Sabha is alsco a factor which should have

baen taken into consideration by the EO.

Z9. Mot only this, the delay on the part of ASI
Gulati te  submit the Mote on &.2.%96 whereas the incident
haad taken place on 12.1.946 and had been entrusted to him

cannot  be countenanced on the pretext that the foroce was
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busy  in Republic Day celsbrations, as the Republic
celeﬁrations would not  have been initisted by them and
moreover  he hags had ample time o pultt up the Note which he
deliberately avolided $ill 6.2.926 clesrly shows that he
lacked =supervision and was guilty of the charge against

him.

ZQ. In so far as mitigating factor that a show
cause notice was issued to complainant of censure of his
mispehaviour and threat to the officials of HAP branch is
not relevant as after the allegation of demand of money has
oYt 1e] alleged the aforesaid notice was wvacated against the

complainant.

31. In the result we find that the disciplinary
authority on the basis of the EQO report has tentatively
recorded hiszs reasons and had given a reasonable opportunity
Lo applicants to represent and thersafter on receipt of
their replies a final decision was taken. What has been

laid down by the épex Court in Yogi MNath 0. RBagde V.

State of Maharashtra, JT 1999 (7)) SC 62 has been followed

in the cases before us by recording tentative reasons.
Momhiere in the disagreement MNote a final conclusion has
bewn drawn proving the charge against aspplicants. As such
the decision quoted of the High Court of Delhi in PBramod

Mumar’s case (supra) would be distinguishable and have no
application ] the present cases as therein the
dizciplinary authority while giving show cause notice
instead of recording tentative reasons concluded the charge
showing pre-determination, whereas in the cases in hand a

tantative oconclusicn is drawn. What has been mandated by

the Apex Court is not exactly the word mentioning tentative
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but 1f from the perusal of the show cause notice it is
Found that the disciplinary asuthority has not made up its
mind to pre-judge the issue and while disagreeing recorded
reagsons and indicated to take a final action on receipt of
the reply the same would be tentative conclusion on reasons
raecorded . As such, we do not find any infirmity in  the
show cause notice issued diﬁagraeing with the findings.

BE. ke have also perused the orders passed bw
the disciplinary authority, wherein the contentions of
applicants have bsen taken care of and with recording
reasons the  punishments  are imposed. The reasoning
accorded by  the disciplinary authority is based on the
record  of  the eanguiry and as it has  been found that
Constable Maresh Kumar who has been victimised when he has
tried to make & complaint to OCRAIIINd Bn. he made
specific allegation of demand of money which has been
proved during the course of the enquiryv. The punishments
are imposed on the basis that police personnel have tried
o indulge  themselves into corruption and moreover ASI
Gulati who 5ubmit£@d the Mote belatedly without any
reasonable explanation of delay he not only  provided
protection o the HAP Branch officials but also have

delayed putting up of Mote was also held guilty.

33. We have also seen the appellate order where
the contentions  taken by applicants have beean considereaed

and a speaking order is passed. In our view on merits none

of these orders suffer Tfrom any legal infTirmity.
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A4 . Howewear, having regard to the decision of

~~
-
1,
-
g

the High Court of Delhi in Shakti_ Singh’s case (supra) the
latter part of the punishments is neot in consonance with
Fule 8 (d) (1i) of the Rules ibid and requires modification

accoardingly.

I35 In the result, for the foregoing reasons,
although we do not find any merit in these 0OAs, but having
regars to the penalties imposed the matters are remanded
back to the disciplinary authority toe suitably modify the
orders of punishment and in the event applicants are
entitled toe any consequential benefits, the same may be
acoorded  to them within a period of threse months from the
date of receipt of a copy of this order. The QAas are
sgccordingly disposed of. No costs.

Let a copy of this order be plgsed in the case

file of each matier.

S Rujpt

(Shanker Raju) (fqvinda
Member (J)



